Finished goods $   501 $   656
Materials and supplies 194 243

Total inventories $ 695 $ 899

Prior to the first quarter of 2009, the Company valued its inventories in the United States under the last-in, first-out (�LIFO�) cost method. These
inventories represented approximately 50% of the Company�s total inventory balance as of December 31, 2008. As of January 1, 2009, the
Company changed its method of accounting for these inventories from the LIFO method to the first-in, first-out (�FIFO�) method. Use of FIFO
provides better comparability to our peers, conforms the Company�s worldwide inventories to a consistent inventory costing method, and
provides better matching of the Company�s expenses with its revenues. This change in accounting principle was applied retrospectively to all
prior periods presented herein.

The following tables show the effects of the change in the Company�s inventory costing method on the Consolidated Statements of Earnings
(Loss) (in millions, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2009

Three Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2008

Computed
under
Prior

Method

Effect

of

Change
As

Reported
Originally
Reported

Effect
of

Change
As

Adjusted
Earnings before interest and taxes $   128 $ (8) $ 120 $ 98 $ 15 $ 113

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Owens Corning $ 88 $ (8) $ 80 $ (810) $ 3 $ (807)

Earnings (loss) per common share attributable to Owens
Corning common stockholders

Basic $ 0.70 $   (0.06) $ 0.64 $ (6.38) $ 0.03 $ (6.35)

Diluted $ 0.69 $   (0.06) $ 0.63 $ (6.38) $ 0.03 $ (6.35)

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2009

Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2008

Computed
under Prior

Method

Effect

of

Change
As

Reported
Originally
Reported

Effect
of

Change
As

Adjusted
Earnings before interest and taxes $   192 $ (2) $   190 $   181 $   27 $   208

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Owens Corning $ 87 $ (2) $ 85 $ (794) $ 15 $ (779)

Earnings (loss) per common share attributable to Owens
Corning common stockholders

Basic $ 0.70 $ (0.02) $ 0.68 $ (6.19) $ 0.11 $ (6.08)

Diluted $ 0.69 $ (0.02) $ 0.67 $ (6.19) $ 0.11 $ (6.08)

4. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Company is exposed to, among other things, the impact of changes in commodity prices, foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, and
precious metals lease rates in the normal course of business. The Company�s risk management program is designed to manage the exposure and
volatility arising from these risks, and utilizes derivative financial instruments to offset a portion of these risks. The Company uses derivative
financial instruments only to the extent necessary to hedge identified business risks, and does not enter into such transactions for trading